exhaust systems must be covered with an aluminum or mild steel protector plate using a material of 1.5 (one 

point five) mm minimum. 

11.4 Exhaust systems installed above the floor pan may not protrude more than 50 (fifty) mm beyond the body 

silhouette 

11.5 Exhaust noise levels may not exceed 108 (one hundred and eight) decibels, this shall remain mandatory for 

health and environmental reasons 

11.6 A fitment of an exhaust and silencer box is mandatory to saloon and Midgets classes 

M
E 

Plumb 

across 
engine 
bay 

600mm 

Back face 
of engine 

Gearbox

[...]

16.1 Only pump fuel up to 95 octane (RON) is permissible as per GCR 240 

16.2 No octane boosters are allowed. 

16.3 Any Engine oil is permit, the recommended oil to use is  Shell 5W/40 

17.1 Make – open;  Rims: Kart rims, no plastic rims allowed; 

17.2 Only front 115(one hundred and fifteen) mm(and rear 130 (one hundred and thirty) mm to 140 (one 

hundred and forty)mm standard  aluminum or magnesium rims are permissible 

17.3 Tyre Size: Front – 10 x 4.00, 4.50 or 5.00. Rear – 11 x 5.00 

17.4 Ninja wet weather tyres are permitted if racing in rain or wet track;

[...]

9.9 LDV’s and rear wheel drive vehicles can make modifications on the rear springs 

9.10 Coil springs are restricted to springs originating from any road going Saloon.  Springs may be cut to lower  

vehicle 

9.11 Competition Springs and Lowering kits are NOT permitted 

9.12 On the drivers side a 125 (one hundred and twenty-five) mm block must pass under the skirt, excluding the lip 

edge, from end to end, with the Competitor seated in the vehicle 

9.13 Camber is free provided the wheel sits within the Spat. 

9.14 Camber the right front corner/wheel not exceeding 1.5 (one point five) degrees positive or negative

[...]

23.3 Silencer configuration is free 

24.1 Restricted to original 36-1 1800 flywheel pick up only 

24.2 Restricted to SA Manufactured Management's only. (DICTATOR, SPITRONIC, POWER MODS) 

24.3 Timing map is free. TPS/MAP not allowed 

24.4 Rev limit set at (seven thousand, seven hundred) 7700rpm and to be always working. (MSA reserves right to adjust 

such in writing on short notice) (Competitor MUST have PC and cable available to check, if not he will be 

disqualified) 

24.5 Restricted to Bosch/aftermarket Opel multi-coil pack 117.6 Wasted spark ONLY permitted

[...]

HD 23 1800 CC FORD ZETEC ENGINE EXHAUST MANIFOLD 

HD 24 1800 CC FORD ZETEC ENGINE IGNITION TIMING 

24.9 Plug wires must be from road cars not racing type 

39.1 Shocks restricted to Gaz, Shock tech and Protech single adjustable shocks only. 

39.2 Shocks buyout set at R 25 000.00 (twenty-five thousand) 

39.3 1660 spec shocks will be allowed but will not form part of the “buyout” 

25.1 Engine buy out incl Flywheel, pressure plate and clutch excl Inlet and exhaust manifold set at R 25 000.00 (twenty-

five thousand) 

39.5 Only commercially available differential housing, steering racks and steering boxes or quick ratio versions thereof 

as fitted to road going vehicles. Suspension design is free but limited to either commercially available suspension 

uprights as fitted to vehicles described in item SS 1.

[...]

38.4 Adjustable spring platforms may be fitted 

38.5 Competition springs are permitted 

38.6 The use of rose joints are permitted 

38.7 Shocks restricted to Gaz, Shock tech and Protech single adjustable shocks only. 

38.8 The Shocks buyout price is set at twenty-five thousand rand (R 25 000.00) 

38.9 1660 spec shocks will be allowed but will not form part of the “buyout” 

38.10 Adjustable Spring platforms may be fitted. Competition springs are permitted. The use of rose type joints are 

permitted. Only South African made Gabriel, Armstrong, Monroe and KYB shock absorbers may be used.

[...]

gearbox.  

8.2 This belly plate must be secured using rivets or bolts. Cable ties and Tek screws are NOT permitted. It must be 

effective in containing any fluid that may leak out of the engine and gearbox. 

9.1 Restricted to Methanol, Racing fuel (max 102 (one hundred and two) and 95 (ninety-five) Octane (RON) Pump fuel  

9.2 M5 Methanol specifically is NOT permitted. 

9.3 Lubricating additives may be added to Methanol and must be reflected in the competitor’s sign-on sheet by listing 

the additive and mix ratio. These specific products are restricted to: